

Praduman Kumar Jain v. Mahesh Kumar Saini & Anr.
CNR No.: DLCT01-002995-2025
Crl. Appeal No. 65/2025

31.10.2025

Present : Mr. Sadik, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
The appellant is present.
Mr. Kamlesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the
respondent no. 1. (*through video conferencing*)
Ms. Aarti Bansiwala, Ld. Counsel for the respondent
no. 1.
The respondent no. 1 is present.
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State/respondent no. 2.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has submitted that the
revision against order directing deposit of 20% of the fine
amount is pending adjudication before the Hon'ble High Court
and the same is next scheduled before the Hon'ble High Court on
15.01.2026.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the appellant has
requested for short accommodation to address arguments on
merits on the ground that he has not prepared with the case file.

In the interest of justice, list for arguments on
30.01.2026, as last and final opportunity to the appellant to
address arguments.

TCR be requisitioned forthwith.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
31.10.2025