

Praduman Kumar Jain v. Mahesh Kumar Saini & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-002995-2025

Crl. Appeal No. 65/2025

09.03.2026

Present : Mr. Sadik and Mr. Wahab Ali Choudhary, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
The appellant is present.
Ms. Aarti Bansiwala, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no. 1.
The respondent no. 1 is present.
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State/respondent no. 2.

As per the report dated 07.02.2026 received from the Delhi Mediation Centre, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, matter has been received as unsettled between the appellant and the respondent.

Part arguments have been addressed by Ld. Counsel for the appellant as well as by Ld. Counsel for the respondent on the appellant's application under Section 391 Cr.P.C / Section 432 BNSS. Ld. Counsel for the respondent has placed on record case law in support of her contentions. Copy thereof has already been supplied to Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

In the interest of justice, list for further arguments on the pending application on **27.04.2026**.

In the meanwhile, parties are permitted to file written submissions, if any, along with relevant case laws on the aforesaid application on or before the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
09.03.2026